

THOMAS E. MOSS, ISB No. 1058  
United States Attorney  
NICHOLAS J. WOYCHICK, ISB No. 3912  
Assistant United States Attorney  
District of Idaho  
Washington Group Plaza IV  
800 Park Boulevard, Suite 600  
Boise, ID 83712-9903  
Telephone: (208) 334-1211  
Facsimile: (208) 334-1414

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
RONALD J. TENPAS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
CYNTHIA J. MORRIS  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026  
Telephone: (202) 616-7554  
Facsimile: (202) 514-8865

Attorneys for the Environmental Protection Agency

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT,	)	Case No. CV-08-0185-EJL
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	UNITED STATES' REPLY MEMORANDUM
v.	)	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
	)	PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR LACK
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL	)	OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____)		

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") submits this memorandum in reply to Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to the United States' Motion to Dismiss. ("Pltfs. Opp. Mem.").

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE ORDER ..... 2

    A. There is No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity ..... 3

    B. The CWA Precludes Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review of the Order ..... 4

    C. The Order Does Not Constitute Final Agency Action ..... 5

    D. The Order is Not Ripe for Judicial Review ..... 6

    E. Pre-Enforcement Review of the Order Would Interfere With the Exercise of Enforcement Discretion ..... 8

II. DUE PROCESS DOES NOT COMPEL PRE-ENFORCEMENT REVIEW ..... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. EPA (“ADEC”),  
540 U.S. 461 (2004) ..... 1, 4, 9

B.C. v. Plumes Unified School Dist., 192 F.3d 1260 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 2

Bennett v Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 5, 6

Bolger v. District of Columbia, 510 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 3

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 449 U.S. 232 (1980) ..... 5

Lane v. Pena, 518 U.S. 187 (1996) ..... 3

Library of Congress v. Shaw, 478 U.S. 310 (1986) ..... 3

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 8

Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club, 463 U.S. 680 (1983) ..... 3

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Whitman (“TVA”), 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 1, 4, 9

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc., 503 U.S. 30 (1992) ..... 3

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) ..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3) ..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) ..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(8) ..... 7
